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From:

Sent: 08 December 2014 08:29

To:

Cc:

Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Attachments: 20141208-Response to DIO Letter dated 24 nov 14.docx; 20141208-Fol request-U.docx

WARNING: An attachment to this email may contain a potentially harmful file. If this email is
unsolicited DO NOT open the attachment and advise your local help desk immediately. If you
requested the attachment ensure that a virus scan is carried out before the file is opened.

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Please see attached response to your e-mail below. FYI the FOI request has been sent to

CFO
@ DIO MoD.

Rgds

| OF3 Logs Sustainm

From: ... .0 . , S ) -
Sent: Monday, December 01, 2014 9:40 AM

T S

Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

I have just received a copy of your written complaint from DIO Housing Complaints team in Wyton.

It appears to be incorrectly dated at 14th October 2014 (| think it is meant to be 14" November
and have taken as such).

I can confirm that we have sent the response to the FOI back to the UK FOI team to send to you.
We have redacted certain sections having taken advice from EJSU. You have received a response to
your grading challenge which addresses each point. | have responded to you regarding the dates at
" which excel spreadsheets were saved.

However there appear to still be two items outstanding;

30/01/2015

e AN S

W



rage £ 010

1. Areview of why the process took so long and
2. Investigation into whether the SBO was involved in the process (and if he was why)

I have therefore taken an action to resolve these two issues. | have given my staff 10 days to
provide me with a response to these points and | will then write to you. My target date to write to
you is the 15th December 2014.

Yours sincerely

MRICS] RQ~ PN | Nalivary Manaaer ESG |
C - o L

This e-mail and its contenis have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient{s) only. For persons
other than the intended recipient(s). any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail ov information contained therein is
prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator. If you have received it in error, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
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From: C

Sent: 18 November 2014 10:25

T

Cc: L

Subjecu e: 2u141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Thank you for this email.

I do not understand why the timings at which documents are saved would indicate that DIO were
trying to deliberately tell you the wrong grade. | do not see that there is any action to take as this
appears to be an innocent mistake that was corrected a few days later.

I have spoken with and he has confirmed that the dates are for September 2014.

has explained to me that the reason that the dates are wrong is because the dates on the
machine were not correctly set before recording was undertaken. This explains why the dates are
incorrect. You are welcome to visit in his office and see the machinery and software used.
Unfortunately .did not pick this up in his response to you.

| hope this answers your emails satisfactorily, in particular if you have further issues with point 2
after you have spoken witi ~  then please ask.

Kind regards

an De-— -

| Delivery Manager ESG |
—~wuve inTrastructure Organisation | B306 | SHAPF | Belgium | BFPO26

- o Q| Enmanile Adimant o

O

This e-mail and lts contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for ransmission via the Internet, by the
aviginator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipieni(s} only. For persons
other than the intended recipient(s}, any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained thereinis
prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator. if you have received it in ervor, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
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Sent: 14 Navamhar MN14 1242

To:DIL .- __ ... .. .
Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

The dates | am referring to are the dates the attached Excel spreadsheets were completed. The
date 7/11/2014 refers to the microsoft time code (an in-built mechanism that microsoft uses to track

document modifcation) and is captured in the United States format — hence 7/11/2014 equates to the 11th
of July 2014. :

The issue is that both Excel speadsheets were last modified on the same day, but the
spreadsheet showing my properiy as Grade 2 was completed 2 hours before the speadsheet showing my
property as grade 1. If this was the case and there was evidence that the property was grade 2, [ should
never have received the e-mail, or the first spreadsheet. Whilst it may have been an error in which
spreadsheet was sent the wording of the e-mail was clear. “Please find attachec .._._

ADM SHAPE Grading response. | am afraid that after due consideration your property has
only 4 deficiency points so therefore is Grade 1. Please also find below my response to the
matters mentioned in your challenge”.

Although it states in the later e-mail that there was an error, this was after a written response to
ind Telephone calls with John Roberts. 1t is not until 3 days later {(and after supposedly
speaking with the landlord} that the property was re-assessed as Grade 2 and | was passed the second
speadsheet.
To me this appears as a deliberate attempt to leave me at grade 1. Had | not challenged this | have
no doubt | would not have been re-assessed as grade 2 despite the information already being held
within DIO (in the second spreadsheet).

In essence the issue | am trying to resolve is did DIO deliberatley tell me my proerty was Grade 1
when they knew it was Grade 27

Hope this clarifies the issue

| OFksn .
Fr c T
Sent: rrigay, NOvemMDer 14, ZUl4 1:1Y riv
To: ATDRN A, NE
Ce: . ___

Subject: RE: 20141112 Gréa}ﬁgachallénge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

I am looking into the issue with the noise report and have left a message with to
phone me back (™ * 7 "is on leave). | will get an answer on this by early next week.

| have looked at the sent dates on the two emails and it looks like an error could have been made
between the two. They are sent 3 days apart, the first email does not include any points for serial 6,
7 and 8 but then the second email does (and the second email apologises that there was an error in
the first email). This appears like it is a genuine error. | am not sure if | have fully understood
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because you refer to dates during last week (November?)

Kind regards

| Delivery Manaaer ESG |

Nafo - -

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriale classification, and cleared for transmission via the Internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient{s) only. For persons
other than the intended recipient{s), any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mall or information contained thereinis
prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator. If you have received it in error, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system,
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Sen.. .~ wuvemper 2014 09:41

To: DIO

Subject: rw: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Further to our telecon:

The first point | would like you to look at is the information contained in the noise study included
in the attached response.
1.  Start time of the survey is stated as 5/09/2014 13:36:22, this is the exact start time of the
2005 survey (curser A: 39.3@14/09/2005 13:36:22) - This is an incredible coincidence.

2. The sipke (highest recorded sound 74.5db 20t Sept 2014 matches exactly the highest spike
in the 2005 report — just before Sat 1)

3.  The written note states the sample is from 8 Hutschenhausen. If the chart is from 2005,
there were no properties in Alte Brennerai in 20057 If the data is from 2014 why does it have
exactly the same start time as those stated for 2005.

4. Why does the chart have original dates (in what appears to be the copy and pasted section)
and new dates for 2014 underneath.

All these points lead me to believe there is either a massive error in drawing the information
together, or this is an attempt to use old data to try to convince me a recent survey has been
completed that gives the answer that 1as used in para v. of his response to me.

Second point. | have attached 2 e-mails from the original chain when dealing with my initial
challenge. (please go into document properties to obtain the required details).

E-mail 1 from DIO Ramstein with the attached Excel spreadsheet providing the evidence as to why
my property was Grade 1. This document was last modified 7/11/2014 @ 12:27.

The second e-mail, received after | challenged this result explains that following further investigation
my property was in fact grade 2 again with an Excel spreadsheet providing the evidence as to why
my property was Grade 2. This document was last modified 7/11/2014 @ 10:22: just over 2 hours
before the spreadsheet showing | was grade 1.

This suggests to me that there was an awareness that my property was grade 2 {or at least had the
potential to be grade 2) prior to the e-mail telling me it was grade 1. This is potentially a deliberate
attempt to defraud; had | not challenged the decision, | would still be classed a grade 1 today.

30/01/2015
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There are a number of other points | wish to raise wit} response, this willdoin a
formal letter. The reason | raise these 2 points separately is that they suggest to me some very bad
practices have been undertaken, potentially to persuade me that | was not entitled to any reduction
and to close the complaint without the correct scrutiny and accuracy. In essence there could be a
fraud issue here?

| would be grateful for your thoughts on these issues in particular and will be in office most of today
should you wish to discuss any points. {am also at SHAPE 18-20 Nov so can meet in person during

that time.
Rgds
I
From: )
Sent: Wednesdav. November 12, 2014 11:42 am
To: AIRN A4 LOK OF3

Subject: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Please find attached the result of your grading challenge.

Regards

- | Accommodation Manager DIO SHAPE |
| Defence Infrastructure Organisation |
SHAPE | BFPO 26 |

4745
Role email:
Website: www.mod.uk/dio/

30/01/2015
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HQ AC Ramstein, A4 Division

Sustainment & Reporting Section (Reports)
. Ext 2464

8 Dec 14

REF: DIO e-mail regarding challenge to the Grading of SFA — 5 Alte Brennerai,
Hutschenhausen dated 01 December 2014.

1. The following is in response to your e-mail dated 01 December 14 in which you address
the points | raised in my formal complaint letter to DIO Wyton. | must first start by making
something very clear, whilst | have ceased my correspondence with N ~ regarding my
challenge, | in no way consider the matter concluded; neither in terms ot my challenge or formal
complaint.

2. The reason | have stopped addressing the matter with . that it appears no
matter how many times | raise an issue and regardless of the information | provide to validate
my points, | continue to receive the same response. As Albert Einstein states “Insanity is doing
the same thing over and over again and expecting different results”. To that end | am taking a
different approach in order that | have the potential to gain a different result. Perhaps with an
external view from DIO Wyton through the formal complaints process or a review from an
external organization by way of arbitration will ensure that my points, both in terms of the
challenge and the process/conduct of DIO SHAPE are at least considered and reviewed
dispassionately.

3. Once again, in order to assist you | have listed below my concerns/challenges to the
response you have provided and the justifications you have given. Where possible | have
provided evidence or appropriate references that can be checked in order to amplify the
justification. All points below are taken from the responses provided by in his letter
dated 24 Nov 14 and the e-mail correspondence from the start of this challenge. The previous
points | raised in my initial challenges and my response letter dated 12 Nov 14 should also be
reviewed as | will not be re-stating that information in this letter in order to maintain as much
brevity as possible. '

a. Deficiency Points for Airing Cupboard — You have stated that deficiency
points for the airing cupboard cannot be applied at the same time as there is a cap of 3
deficiency points for this serial within JSP 464 part 4 annex A to chapter 1 part 1.



You are trying to tie these points to serials 1, 2 & 3 which deal with (1) reduced floor area
(2) rooms below scale and (3) space to accommodate scaled furniture itei

states in his letter dated 24 Nov 14 that “we agree there isn't an airing cupboard”.
Therefore the room does not have reduced floor area as it does not exist. Likewise
rooms below scale cannot be applied as this relates only to cloakrooms and studies.
Finally Serial 3 cannot apply as a room that does not exist cannot be too small to
accommodate scaled furniture.

It is however, possible to apply Serial 6 which deals with the scaling of fixtures and
fittings and have a maximum cap of 5 points. Annex A table 4, details what is covered
under these serials and the issue of the airing cupboard is at Ser 3 within this table.
Accordingly there is no reason why the stated deficiency points cannot be applied.
Furthermore, in the Grading board of Alte Brennerai 4 & 6 and 1 & 3 both provided as
part of my FOI request and conducted in Jan 2011, each property was awarded the
deficiency points for the airing cupboard under serial 6, the point | have argued for Alte
Brennerai 5, all along.

b. Deficiency points Relating to Internal Security. — You have stated that no
-deficiency points can be awarded for a lack of security locks on the downstairs windows
and patio doors in my property as there are shutters that are considered an added
security measure. You state “we consider security shutters a greater deterrent to
burglars than key turn security”. | agree, however, as | have stated numerous times the
shutters on my propenrty are not security shutters they are sun blind shutters or
“sonnenshutz’. Security shutters tend to be lockable or at least cannot be moved
manually which | have proved can be done with my sun blinds, they also tend to be of a
significantly stronger material than PVC. Finally, as stated in previous correspondence,
many other properties on this estate have the locks fitted and, since raising this point,
DIO have fitted a lock to my property, suggesting they agree.

C. Positive Points Relating to Utility Room — You state that positive points must
be awarded for the property as it has a utility room and the removal of the positive points
will only be awarded when over 50% of the MOD wide estate has that room. You also
clarified in your letter dated 24 Nov that the above applies to “the entire MOD estate”.

To that end | have today submitted an FOI request through the DIO CIO requesting a
percentage breakdown of how many properties have a utility room, both in the UK and
BFG. This should hopefully clarify my standing against this point.

Aside from this however, JSP 315, part 5 (scales for type 4 quarters) states that | am
scaled for a utility room, of at least 5.0m. Given that | would be entitled to 2 deficiency
points if a utility room were not provided it would make no sense to then award 2 positive
points where the scale has been met. To that end there should be no positive points
awarded as a utility room is part of the scaling for this type of property.



C. Noise Survey. — You have stated that the results of a recent noise survey, .
included in your response, show that the average noise level in my area was 30dB (A)
Leq, and as such does not represent a noise nuisance.

| have a number of issues with this topic in its entirety.

i You explained that the confusion regarding the noise survey provided in

’ response dated 12 Nov 14, showing info dated 2005, was due to the
“technician” being unable to change the dates on the equipment/software. This
suggests firstly that the equipment has not been calibrated since 2005 and thus
the readings should be questioned. It also raises the point about how competent
the “technician” was with regard to setting the equipment correctly and analyzing
the subsequent data.

ii. The average reading of 30 Leq on the chart provided is based on an
average between 2 dates/times that are identical. Even if | accept the
“technician” was unable to change the dates, they should at least be separated
(albeit by dates in Sep 2005). Furthermore curser a reads 39.3 @ 13:36:22 on
14/09/2005 and curser b 39.3 @ 13:36:22 on 14/09/2005 as they are both the
same DTG the average must be 39.3. | do not understand from where the
reading of 30 Leq has been derived.

iii. The noise survey has no details of (correct) start time or finish time,
equipment used, location, duration, or calibration. It also fails to show the survey
in detail, one cannot separate day from night nor identify times of max/min noise.
In essence it lacks the type of detail that enables someone to interpret the data
and that should accompany this type of survey.

iv. When looking at the chart it does not show readings below 30 Leq. That
said it is clear to see that the majority of the reading are above the 30Leq line,
again this calls into question the validity of an average reading of 30 Leq.

V. The noise study talks about average noise and draws its conclusion from
that average. This is in fact irrelevant. If the average is 30dB, yet every night at
2100 | am disturbed by aircraft landing on runway 08/26 creating a peak noise of
75dB, this to me would indicate the noise nuisance.

vi. Finally, when | initially enquired about a challenge | was re-assured, many
times that a noise survey had been completed. | was told that survey was
available to read and would be passed to me. When, however, | was provided
with a response containing a noise survey, | find it shows a hurriedly completed
survey, in Hutschenhausen in Sep 14. Whilst it is good that it was done, | have
still to see a copy of the survey that was referred to so many times during my



initial correspondence. A survey that would also allow me to compare and
contrast the amount/quality of information provided in the latest study.

4. The above points all address the overall issue of the grade of my property, however, as
you point out in your e-mail dated 01 December, my complaint to DIO Wyton also covers
the issue of the timeliness of the response to my challenge and the involvement of the
SBO, both issues | know you are currently still investigating. Contrary to your statement
in this e-mail however, the issue of the dates on the initial grading excel spreadsheets, is
not one that | feel has been given an appropriate response. You refer to this particular
issue as “an innocent mistake rectified a few days later”. 1ask the following:

a.

Why, if the grade 2 had been awarded, did the e-mail 15 July state “ | am afraid
that after due consideration your property has only 4 deficiency points so
therefore is Grade 1” and then included a number of points that relate to the
grounds for that grading. To me that was a detailed, considered response.
Having completed a spreadsheet that concluded the property was grade 2, |
find it difficult to believe that whilst writing this detailed response that fact was
overlooked — not least as it was the entire basis for the challenge.

Why, when | challenged this point verbally on the 16" was | not immediately told
there was a mistake and that the wrong information had been provided. Even if
there had been an initial mistake, challenging that response would have surely
triggered the memory of the fact that the property was in fact grade 2.

Why was | told on the 17" that the grade had been changed after discussions
with my landlord. A point | mentioned in my e-mail response on the 18" and a
point that was not challenged by DIO, although other points within that e-mail
were. The only explanation | should have been given was that there was a huge
mistake; this however, was not the case.

Why, after receiving a challenge that, even from the outset, appeared to be
controversial; and subsequently spending the staff hours to inspect and review
the propenty and the JSPs was the response that the grade remained the same. |
cannot imagine that once DIO discovered the property was in fact grade 2 there
was not at least an element of discussion on (a) why the grade was wrong, (b)
the fact there would have to be a backdated refund, (c) the fact the grading would
have to apply to the other identical property in " ™~ " ind (d) the fact that
there were still a number of unaddressed issues witnin the initial challenge.
Despite all of those implications, the response not only included a statement
stating the property was grade 1 but also a series of detailed bullets explaining
why.




5. _Inconclusion, | certainly do not consider the matter resolved, nor do | consider that my
concerns have been appropriately addressed. Accordingly, and as requested in my
letter dated 12 Nov 14, | would again request the details of the process for arbitration or
external review in order that this issue may be addressed by a neutral party. Along with
the FOI request mentioned above, | have also submitted an FOI request for a copy of all
e-mail correspondence within DIO that relates to either myself or the SFA property 5 Alte
Brennerai, Hutschenhausen. Perhaps seeing complete e-mail chains would enable me
to have greater confidence in the responses provided. Whilst | look forward to both your
response and the FOI responses, | still intend to seek external review.



HQ AC Ramstein, A4 Division

Sustainment & Reporting Section (Reports)
8 December 2014

Freedom of Information Request — DIO SHAPE.
Dear Sir/Ma’am,

Under the auspices of the Freedom of Information act 2000, | am requesting
copies of all e-mails sent between, to and from DIO SHAPE that contain information relating to
the challenge of grade to the SFA property | inhabit, (5 Alte Brennerai, Hutschenhausen, 66882)
and all e-mails sent between, to and from DIO SHAPE that contain my na

I would like the information in electronic format where possible, sent to the e-mail
address above, however if the information is only available via hard copy then please send to
the postal address below.

Further to the above, | also request that DIO provide (if the information is
available to them) details of the number of SFA in the “entire MOD estate” that have a utility
room. | would like this figure as a percentage of the “entire MOD estate” and broken down into
both UK and BFG properties. Again | would like the information in electronic format where
possible, sent to the e-mail address above, however if the information is only available via hard
- copy then please send to the postal address below.

Sincerely

Address for Correspondence:
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From:

Sent: 09 December 2014 07:00

To:

Cc: DIO SD OS-Eur2 ESt )
Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Attachments:

Thank you for your email and attached letters.
I will of course respond to the FOI once it is sent to me by the DIO FOI team.

It is apparent from your letter that you are not content with the grading board held by

. Although | don’t have a copy of ¢ response to hand | believe that he suggested that
you raise an appeal through SO2 J4 Estates of EJSU. The case is quite complex and | would
suggest that you submit your grading challenge annotated on the MOD grading form with the
justifications against each point. It is apparent that SO2 J4 Estates will need to convene a board to
deal with the complaint and | would hope that a face to face meeting as part of this process should
help to alleviate issues. On the basis that has provided you with a route in which to
challenge the grading | will not comment further on your particular points. '

I will try to respond to you on the two points included within this email chain by the 15" December
2014.

| am unsure as to whether you are referring to ¢ in paragraph 2 of your letter. Could
you clarify what you mean with the Einstein quote please?

Kind regards

' Delivery Manager ESG |
Defence Infrastructure Orga. , _
| Moh | Email:

This e-mail and its contenis have been certified at the appropriate classitication, and cleared for transmission via the Internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient{s} only. For persons
other than the intended recipient(s), any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is
prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator. if you have received it in error, please nolify the originator by
reply e-mail and delete i from your system.
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Fron S

Sent: 08 December 2014 08:29

To::

Cc: _ '

Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Please see attached response to your e-mail below. FYi the FOI request has been sent o
CFO
@ DIO MoD.

Rgds

30/01/2015
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Fron.. . e , - . -
Sent: Mondav. December 01, 2014 9:40 AM
To: DIC

Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Dea

I have just received a copy of your written complaint from DIO Housing Complaints team in Wyton.

It appears to be incorrectly dated at 14th October 2014 (i think it is meant to be 14" November
and have taken as such). '

| can confirm that we have sent the response to the FOI back to the UK FOI team to send to you.
We have redacted certain sections having taken advice from EJSU. You have received a response to
your grading challenge which addresses each point. | have responded to you regarding the dates at
which excel spreadsheets were saved. .

However there appear to still be two items outstanding;

1. Areview of why the process took so long and
2. Investigation into whether the SBO was involved in the process (and if he was why)

| have therefore taken an action to resolve these two issues. | have given my staff 10 days to
provide me with a response to these points and | will then write to you. My target date to write to
you is the 15th December 2014.

Yours sincerely

- : ~° | Deliverv Manaaer ESG |
weience intrastructure Ot o

LPTEEN e -

el

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for fransmission via the internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipieni(s} only. For persons
other than the intended recipieni(s), any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is
prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator. If you have received it in error, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
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Cant: 12 Nnvembher 2014 10:25

“«w

L O S

Subject: RE: 20141112 GradinQJChaIIe‘nge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Thank you for this email.

I do not understand why the timings at which documents are saved would indicate that DIO were
trying to deliberately tell you the wrong grade. | do not see that there is any action to take as this
appears to be an innocent mistake that was corrected a few days later.

| have spoken witl and he has confirmed that the dates are for September 2014.

as explained to me that the reason that the dates are wrong is because the dates on the
machine were not correctly set before recording was undertaken. This explains why the dates are
incorrect. You are welcome to visit « n his office and see the machinery and software used.
Unfortunately ¢ Jid not pick this up in his response to you.

I hope this answers your emails satisfactorily, in particular if you have further issues with point 2
after you have spoken with . then please ask.

Kind regards

| Delivery Manager ESG |
Defence Infrastructure Organisation | B306 | SHAPE | Belgium | BFPO26

£

This e-mail and iis contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the Internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient(s) only. For persons
other than the intended recipient{s}, any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is
prehibited and may be uniawful without prior approval from the originator. If you have received it inn error, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
Fhdokkkkdokdohdhkhkdhkddkhiohdkhk bk ddhkddhdhdkdhdihdbiordhdddidd kb i b dhddFdhiobd bhdddoh i hd i ddddddhdohdhdididy

Fre¢

Sent: 14 Nnvemher 2014 13:46
To: ] )
Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

- -~ 3 —~ . :...1_]

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

i The dates | am referring to are the dates the attached Excel spreadsheets were completed. The
date 7/11/2014 refers to the microsoft time code (an in-built mechanism that microsoft uses to track

document modifcation) and is captured in the United States format — hence 7/11/2014 equates to the 11th
of July 2014.

The issue is that both Excel speadsheets were last modified on the same day, but the
spreadsheet showing my property as Grade 2 was completed 2 hours before the speadsheet showing my
property as grade 1. If this was the case and there was evidence that the property was grade 2, | should
never have received the e-mail, or the first spreadsheet. Whilst it may have been an error in which
spreadsheet was sent the wording of the e-mail was clear. “Please find attached
ADM SHAPE Grading response. | am afraid that after due consideration your property has
only 4 deficiency points so therefore is Grade 1. Please also find below my response to the
matters mentioned in your challenge”.

30/01/2015
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Although it states in the later e-mail k3t there was an error, this was after a written response to

John Stewart and Telephone calls with Itis not until 3 days later (and after supposedly
speaking with the landlord) that the piupery was re-assessed as Grade 2 and | was passed the second
speadsheet.

To me this appears as a deliberate attempt to leave me at grade 1. Had | not challenged this | have
no doubt | would not have been re-assessed as grade 2 despite the information already being held
within DIO (in the second spreadsheet).

In essence the issue | am trying to resolve is did DIO deliberatley tell me my proerty was Grade 1
when they knew it was Grade 2?

Hope this clarifies the issue

Sgn L - | OF3 Logs Sustainment | NATO ACO CC, Rm D429, Ramstei

P

From: DIO SD OS-Eur2 ESG _ ]

Sent: Fridev November 14, 2014 1:19 PM

To: AIRN A OF3

Cc: DIO SD OS-Eur2 ESG An . -

Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

I am looking into the issue with the noise report and have left a message wit to
phone me bact 5 on leave). | will get an answer on this by early next week.

I have looked at the sent dates on the two emails and it looks like an error could have been made
between the two. They are sent 3 days apart, the first email does not include any points for serial 6,
7 and 8 but then the second email does (and the second email apologises that there was an error in
the first email). This appears like it is a genuine error. | am not sure if | have fully understood
because you refer to dates during last week (November?)

Kind regards

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the Internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient(s) only, For persons
ather than the intended recipient(s), any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is
prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator. If you have received it in error, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
AAERREERFAREFRIFAERRAERFIRERAEEELRARRFRAEL LR RETRR AR T RELFXFRACR AR AR AR RA R AR AR F TR AR AT ddhdd A 2R dhkdokdohk

Fro
Sent: 14 November 2014 09:41

To:

Subject: Fw: 20141112 Grading Lhalienge at Aite sremmerei 5-0

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

30/01/2015




From DIO SD OS-Eurzal FM (

Sent: Wednesday, November 12, 2014 11:42 AM

To: AIRN A OF3

Subject: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Dear ¢

Please find attached the result of your grading challenge.
Regards

| Accommodation Manager DIO SHAPE |
| Defence Infrastructure Organisation |
SHAPE | BFPO 2R |

Role email
Website: www.mod.uk/dio/

30/01/2015
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Further to our telecon:

The first point | would like you to look at is the information contained in the noise study included
in the attached response. "
1. Start time of the survey is stated as 5/09/2014 13:36:22, this is the exact start time of the
2005 survey {curser A: 39.3@14/09/2005 13:36:22) - This is an incredible coincidence.

2. The sipke {highest recorded sound 74.5db 20t Sept 2014 matches exactly the highest spike
in the 2005 report — just before Sat 1)

3. The written note states the sample is from 8 Hutschenhausen. If the chart is from 2005,
there were no properties in Alie Brennerai in 2005? If the data is from 2014 why does it have
exactly the same start time as those stated for 2005.

4. Why does the chart have original dates (in what appears to beé the copy and pasted section)
and new dates for 2014 underneath. '

All these points lead me to believe there is either a massive error in drawing the information
together, or this is an attempt to use old data to try to convince me a recent survey has been
.completed that gives the answer that 1as used in para v. of his response to me.

Second point. | have attached 2 e-mails from the original chain when dealing with my initial
challenge. (please go into document properties to obtain the required details).

E-mail 1 from DIO Ramstein with the attached Excel spreadsheet providing the evidence as to why
my property was Grade 1. This document was last modified 7/11/2014 @ 12:27.

The second e-mail, received after | challenged this result explains that following further investigation
my property was in fact grade 2 again with an Excel spreadsheet providing the evidence as to why
my property was Grade 2. This document was last modified 7/11/2014 @ 10:22: just over 2 hours
before the spreadsheet showing | was grade 1.

This suggests to me that there was an awareness that my property was grade 2 {or at least had the
potential to be grade 2) prior to the e-mail telling me it was grade 1. This is potentially a deliberate
attempt to defraud; had | not challenged the decision, | would still be classed a grade 1 today.

There are a number of other points | wish to raise w™ response, thisiwilldoin a
formal letter. The reason [ raise these 2 points separately is that they suggest to me some very bad
practices have been undertaken, potentially to persuade me that | was not entitled to any reduction
and to close the complaint without the correct scrutiny and accuracy. In essence there could be a
fraud issue here?

I would be grateful for your thoughts on these issues in particular and will be in office most of today
should you wish to discuss any points. | am also at SHAPE 18-20 Nov so can meet in person during

that time.

Rgds

= e 4e.. . w ... | OF3Logs Sustainment | NATO ACO CC, Rm D429, Ra.

Pl Yl Lk B

30/01/2015
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From:

Sent: 09 December 2014 12:44

To:

Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O
Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

) . Please could you provide a civilian (non DIl) e-mail address for MOD J4 Estates so
that | may contact them as directed.

rgds

5 i NE 1 noc Suctainment | NATO ACO CC, Rm D429, Ramstein, BFF

P Nt e e o s

From: DIO SD OS-Eur2 =™~ °

Sent: Tuesder’ Nacamber 1, suLe 7:0U AM
To: AIRN A4 __... . OF3

Cc: AIRN A6

Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Thank you for your email and attached letters.
1 will of course respond to the FOI once it is sent to me by the DIO FOI team.

It is apparent from your letter that you are not content with the grading board held b

- Although | don’t have a copy response to hand | believe that he suggested that
you raise an appeal through SO2 J4 Estates of EJSU. The case is quite complex and | would
suggest that you submit your grading challenge annotated on the MOD grading form with the
justifications against each point. It is apparent that SO2 J4 Estates will need to convene a board to
deal with the complaint and | would hope that a face to face meeting as part of this process should
help to alleviate issues. On the basis th has provided you with a route in which to
challenge the grading | will not comment further on your particular points.

I will try to respond to you on the two points included within this email chain by the 15" December
2014.

I am unsure as to whether you are referring to in paragraph 2 of your letter. Could
you clarify what you mean with the Einstein quote please?

Kind regards

. | Delivery Manager ESG |
Defence Infrastructure Organisa

30/01/2015
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T‘. ] | N-uu. - = Emc’:l- 4.

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the internet, by the
originator, The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipieni(s} only. For persons
other than the intendad recipieni(s}, any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is
prohibited and may be untawfui without prior approval from the originator. If you have received i in error, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
ARKERKERERRNTREEREREERHENER R AR A FRARERARLE AR IR A RXARE AR AR A TRREAERXF RS T AR RARRCLRAFRASRAT R R A AT L T AN LR dhrdh Ao %

From: D. ‘

Sent: 08 December 2014 08:79

To: L

Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Please see attached response to your e-mail below. FYI the FOI request has been sent to
CFO
@ DIO MoD.

Rgds

Sgn Ld ' OF3 Logs Sustainment | NATO ACO CC, Rm D429, Ramstein, BFPO 109!

Fr
Sent: Monday. Decemher-01 2N14 a:4n AM

g e ——y e

Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading“Chél-le\nge at Alte Brenner-éi 5-0

I have just received a copy of your written complaint from DIO Housing Complaints team in Wyton.

It appears to be incorrectly dated at 14th October 2014 (I think it is meant to be 14" November
and have taken as such).

I can confirm that we have sent the response to the FOI back to the UK FOI team to send to you.
We have redacted certain sections having taken advice from EJSU. You have received a response to
your grading challenge which addresses each point. | have responded to you regarding the dates at

which excel spreadsheets were saved.

However there appear to still be two items outstanding;

30/01/2015
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1. Areview of why the process took so long and
2. Investigation into whether the SBO was involved in the process (and if he was why)

I have therefore taken an action to resolve these two issues. | have given my staff 10 days to
provide me with a response to these points and | will then write to you. My target date to write to
you is the 15th December 2014.

Yours sincerely

MRICS BSc PGDip | Delivery Manager ESG |
Defence Infrastructure Organisation | B306 | SHAPE | Belgium | BFPO26
{ Emait-

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for iransmission via the internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient{s) only. For persons
other than the intended recipient(s), any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is
prohibited and may be uniawful without prior approval from the originator. If you have received it in error, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
KHRKEEIRERENRRERRERATRER AT EIRERRF AR AR LT RIRERRRATAFRERET AR RERRERAF AR AR RIRARR LR R I H R NEIA TR LR AR dhdhhhdrd

From: DIO SD OS-Eur2 ESG Areal

Sent: 18 November 2014 10:25

To.

Cc: DI )
Subject: Kt: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Thank you for this email.

| do not understand why the timings at which documents are saved would indicate that DIO were
trying to deliberately tell you the wrong grade. | do not see that there is any action to take as this -
appears to be an innocent mistake that was corrected a few days later.

I have spoken witt and he has confirmed that the dates are for September 2014.

has explained to me that the reason that the dates are wrong is because the dates on the
machine were not correctly set before recording was undertaken. This explains why the dates are
incorrect. You are welcome to visi in his office and see the machinery and software used.
Unfortunately ( Jid not pick this up in his response to you.

| hope this answers your emails satisfactorily, in particular if you have further issues with point 2
after you have spoken witi hen please ask.

Kind regards

MRICS BSc PGDip | Delivery Manager ESG |
Defence Infractriictuira Nraanicatinn | R2NR | SHAPE | Be|gium | BFPO26

te

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the Internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient(s) only. For persons
other than the intended recipient(s), any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained thereinis
prohibited and may be uniawful without prior approval from the originator. If you have received it in error, please notily the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
FRTRAETRERAFRAERELAARR IR RAET LR ZHRB RN ERAELERALPRARAAARERAF AR RARB AL R AR AR AT ERF AR ERELEEF AN RIS R &L

Fro ™

30/01/2015
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Sent: 14 November 2014 13:46

subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

The dates | am referring to are the dates the attached Excel spreadsheets were completed. The
date 7/11/2014 refers to the microsoft time code (an in-built mechanism that microsoft uses to track

document modifcation) and is captured in the United States format — hence 7/11/2014 equates to the 1
of July 2014. _

The issue is that both Excel speadsheets were last modified on the same day, but the
spreadsheet showing my property as Grade 2 was completed 2 hours before the speadsheet showing my
property as grade 1. If this was the case and there was evidence that the property was grade 2, | should
never have received the e-mail, or the first spreadsheet. Whilst it may have been an error in which
spreadsheet was sent the wording of the e-mail was clear. “Please find attached
ADM SHAPE Grading response. | am afraid that after due consideration your property has
only 4 deficiency points so therefore is Grade 1. Please also find below my response to the
matters mentioned in your challenge”.

Althbugh it states in the later e-mail that there was an error, this was after a written response to
and Telephone calls w. It is not until 3 days later (and after supposedly
speaking with the landlord) that the property was re-assessed as Grade 2 and | was passed the second

speadsheet. 4
To me this appears as a deliberate attempt to leave me at grade 1. Had | not challenged this | have
no doubt | would not have been re-assessed as grade 2 despite the information already being held

within DIO (in the second spreadsheet),

In essence the issue | am trying to resolve is did DIO deliberatley tell me my proerty was Grade 1
when they knew it was Grade 27

Hope this clarifies the issue

Frow... ccc v o v com s vee. _ —

Sent: Friday, November 14, 2014—} 1-’19 PM
To: AIRN £ T el T T

/
Subject: RE: 20141112 Gradingthalle'nge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

I am looking into the issue with the noise report and have left a message witt B (o]
phone me back "~ ; on leave). | will get an answer on this by early next week.

I have looked at the sent dates on the two emails and it looks like an error could have been made
between the two. They are sent 3 days apart, the first email does not include any points for serial 6,
7 and 8 but then the second email does (and the second email apologises that there was an error in
the first email). This appears like it is a genuine error. | am not sure if | have fully understood

30/01/2015
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because you refer to dates during last week (November?)

Kind regards

Jon Purser MRICS BSc PGDip | Delivery Manager ESG |
Defence Infrastructure Oraanisation | B306 | SHAPE | Belgium | BFPO26
~—-2| Meb ’

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriste classification, and cleared for tranemission via the Internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient(s) only. For persons
other than the intended recipieni(s), any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information comained therein is
prohibited and may be uniawful without prior approval from the originator. If you have received it in error, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete il from your system,.
. RERREETEREIEEREAEEEEATRAREAEREEXEAL R AR R A AR RIR AR R ARATRR LT LR ORR PR A kA A Rb b d bR dobdk ikt dh kbl ik d

Fron

Sent: 14 Novem - A

Te

Subject: FW: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O -

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Further to our telecon:

The first point | would like you to look at is the information contained in the noise study included
in the attached response.
1.  Start time of the survey is stated as 5/08/2014 13:36:22, this is the exact start time of the
2005 survey {curser A: 39.3@14/09/2005 13:36:22) - This is an incredible coincidence.

2. The sipke (highest recorded sound 74.5db 20t Sept 2014 matches exactly the highest spike
in the 2005 report — just before Sat 1}

3. The written note states the sample is from 8 Hutschenhausen. If the chart is from 2005,
there were no properties in Alte Brennerai in 2005? If the data is from 2014 why does it have
exactly the same start time as those stated for 2005.

4.  Why does the chart have original dates (in what appears to be the copy and pasted section)
and new dates for 2014 underneath.

All these points lead me to believe there is either a massive error in drawing the information
together, or this is an attempt to use old data to try to convince me a recent survey has been
completed that gives the answer that. nas used in para v. of his response to me.

Second point. | have attached 2 e-mails from the original chain when dealing with my initial
challenge. (please go into document properties to obtain the required details).

E-mail 1 from DIO Ramstein with the attached Excel spreadsheet providing the evidence as to why
my property was Grade 1. This document was last modified 7/11/2014 @ 12:27.

The second e-mail, received after | challenged this result explains that following further investigation
my property was in fact grade 2 again with an Excel spreadsheet providing the evidence as to why
my property was Grade 2. This document was last modified 7/11/2014 @ 10:22: just over 2 hours
before the spreadsheet showing | was grade 1.

This suggests to me that there was an awareness that my property was grade 2 {or at least had the
potential to be grade 2) prior to the e-mail telling me it was grade 1. This is potentially a deliberate
attempt to defraud; had | not challenged the decision, | would still be classed a grade 1 today.

30/01/2015
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There are a number of other points | wish to raise wit i response, this [willdoina
formal letter. The reason | raise these 2 points separately is that they suggest to me some very bad
practices have been undertaken, potentially to persuade me that | was not entitled to any reduction
and to close the complaint without the correct scrutiny and accuracy. In essence there could be a
fraud issue here?

I would be grateful for your thoughts on these issues in particular and will be in office most of today
should you wish to discuss any points. [ am also at SHAPE 18-20 Nov so can meet in person during

that time.

Rgds

N | OF3 Logs Sustainment | NATO ACO CC, Rm D429, Ramstein, BFPO 109 Mil: 9205
606 258 1423 |

From: 7~
Sent: Weanesaay, November 12, 2014 11:42 /...

Tre ATDRL & s @ ==

—yewss cuiti1lz Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O
Dec-~ =~ 7

Please find attached the result of your grading challenge.
Regards

g ..—«t | Accommodation Manager DIO SHAPE |
| Defence Infrastructure Organisation |

SHAPE | BFPO 26 |

Civ:0C

4745

Role em:

Website: www.mod.uk/dio/

30/01/2015
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From: DIO Ops Int-Eur LM

Sent: 10 December 2014 11:43

To: B

Cc: .

Subject: FW: 20141210-FOI07995_Sqn Ldi _SHAPE

Attachments: 20141208-Fol request-U.docx

| would welcome your advice on request in the e-mail below.

Reaqards,

state Surveyor
Defence Infrastructure Organisation

www.mod.uk/dio/
WARNING ~ CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE
This e-matl and its contents have been certified at the appropriste classification, and clesred for transmission via the Internet, by the originator. The

information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above nemed recipient{s) only. For persons other than the inte ]
ein is prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approvel from the

use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mait or information con
originator. If you have received it in error, please notify the originator by reply e-mail and delets it from your system,

From: .
Sent: 10 December 2014 10:23

He
Please see attached another FOI concerning SHAPE.

Please could you advise whether you are able to confirm the number of BFG SFA properties that
have a utility room?

This is the only information | now require to enable me to answer this FOI.
Thanks

Kind regards

| verence Infrastructure Organisation |
Kingston Road| Sutton Coldfield| West Midlands| B75 7RL

EMmair:

Website: nttps://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/defence-infrastructure-organisation

Pleace address all Ministerial Business to:

Please note my role email has recently changed

30/01/2015



HQ AC Ramstein, A4 Division

Sustainment & Reporting Section (Reports)

8 December 2014

Freedom of Information Request - DIO SHAPE.
Dear Sir/Ma’am,

Under the auspices of the Freedom of Information act 2000, | am requesting
copies of all e-mails sent between, to and from DIO SHAPE that contain information relating to
the challenge of grade to the SFA property | inhabit, (5 Alte Brennerai, Hutschenhausen, 66882)
and all e-mails sent between, to and from DIO SHAPE that contain my
k.

I would like the information in electronic format where possible, sent to the e-mail
address above, however if the information is only available via hard copy then please send to
the postal address below.

Further to the above, | also request that DIO provide (if the information is
available to them) details of the number of SFA in the “entire MOD estate” that have a utility
room. | would like this figure as a percentage of the “entire MOD estate” and broken down into
both UK and BFG properties. Again | would like the information in electronic format where
possible, sent to the e-mail address above, however if the information is only available via hard
copy then please send to the postal address below.

Sincerely

Address for Correspondence:
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From: DIO SD OS-Eur2 ESG At

Sent: 10 December 2014 12:03

To: - .. —— S -

Cc:

Subject: RE: 20141210-FOI07995_San Ld. SHAPE
Attachments e e e

The request for advice relating to an FOI should be directed as follows;

1) Please e, " (these are the
people in SHAPE who have peen involved in the gradlng challenge) to provide any emails
which relate to Sqn Ldr . or 5 Alte Brennerai Hntchenhansen, 668827
2) Please ask MOD Housing Policy in London (start _and DIO Housing Wg
to provide the information in the 3 paragraph
Thanks
T " Delivery Manasger F<(= |
[ . - - wr v L | DCIBIUIL | DITVeY

)
)

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the internet, by the originator, The
information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient{s) only. For persons other than the intended recipient{s},
any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information tontained therein is prohibited and may be uniawful without prior approval from
the originator. if you have received it in error, please notify the originator by reply e-mail and delete it from your system.

e 3¢ o ¢ sk ok sk e o s ¢ ke ok s e o obe ok 3k ok 3 ok e e 3 ok ke sk ke ok she e o o s ke o sk 3 o ok e S ok o ok sk ke ok 3t 3 s e 36 ok 3 ok ok 3 ok ok ke 3 ok ok 8 s e o ot s8¢ 3R o ok s s ok ok sk o ok sl ok ok sk ok ok

From: ™™™~ °~ )

Sent:

Tc —e =,

C - )

Suuject: FW: 20141210-FOI07995_Sqgn Ldr D SHAPE

- -y

I would welcome your advice on request in the e-mail below.

Eiegards,

Estate Surveyor
weience Infrastructure Organisation

www.mod.uk/dio/
WARNING — CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This e-mail and its contents have been cer&ified atthe upro riate ciassifnatxf*n, and clearad for transmission via the Internet, by !Hﬁ originator. The
information conptained in this e-mai € ipt ) ;
use, disclosure, copying or distributi T B approval
orig; ]

fron

From: nt~ o -

Sei:.
Tc

Cormrn o

30/01/2015
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Subject: 20141210-FOI07995_Sgn Ldr SHAPE
Hel
Please see attached another FOI concerning SHAPE.

Please could you advise whether you are able to confirm the number of BFG SFA properties that
have a utility room?

This is the only information | now require to enable me to answer this FOI.
Thanks

Kind regards

| Defence Infrastructure Organisation |
Kinaston Road| Sutton Coldfield| West Midlands| B75 7RL

"Em o~

Website: https://www.qgov.uk/government/organisations/defence-infrastructure-organisation

Please address all Ministerial Business to:

Please note my role email has recently changed

30/01/2015
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From: o i )
Sent: 10 December 2014 12:05
To:

Cc:
Subject: RE: 20141210-FOi07995 SanlL¢ = SHAPE

Attachme: ——

Please see below.

From: [

Sent: 1u vecember 2014 12:03

1

Cc:! ) e

Subject: RE: 20141210-FOI07995_Sqn Ldr ‘ SHAPE

!
The request for advice relating to an FOI should be directed as follows;

1) Please ask i (these are the
people in SHAPE wno nave peen involved in the grading challenge) to provide any emails
which relate to Sgn Lt or 5 Alte Brennerai, Hutchenhausen, 668827

2) Please ask MOD Housing Policy in London { ' and DIO Housing Wg

Cdi ™ to provide the information in the 3" paragraph.

Thanks

| Delivery Manager ESG |
Detence Inrrastructure Orsanicatinn | R20A | SHAPF | Relgium | BFPO26

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the Internet, by the originator. The
information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient{s} only. For persons other than the intended recipients},
any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approvst from
the originator. if you have received it in error, please notify the originator by reply e-mail and delete it froms your system,

385 o o 3¢ ke ok 3¢ ok ok e w8k ok ok sk sk ok ok o 3 ¢ sl ok sho skl o ak ol o o s afe ol o o oo 7 ofe ofe st ofe ok 3k ok ok ak ol o ok sk s ok sk oo ok skt o ofe ok ol ok o ol o 9 ok o o o ol ks ok 3R o o 3T o R ok o Kok

From: . )

Sent: 10 December 2014 11:43

To: ™"~ 7~ .

Cc’ \

Subj\-\.:~- -. Jes ._L..“....l.n.v Voaurs FFI_oYll LUl . ....,-_SHAPE

| would welcome your advice on request in the e-mail below.

Regards,

30/01/2015
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C
Defence Infrastructure Organisation

BB Fwlm PN s cm PRI R N e N

b e G A et Y e e
www.mod.uk/dio/
WARN%NG CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

its contents have f]F?n certif md atthea appmm £

distribui‘ion oi the e--mdii or informat%on conta
or. 1 you have received i in error, please notify the originator by reply e-r

TOm your system.

From:

Sent: 10 December 2014 10:23

To:

CciL

Subjecu: zui4121U-FULIV/YYS_SON LO - _SHAPE

Please see attached another FOI concerning SHAPE.

Please could you advise whether you are able to confirm the number of BFG SFA properties that
have a utility room?

This is the only information | now require to enable me to answer this FOI..
Thanks

Kind regards

| verence inrrasrricture Organisation |

l

Website: https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/defence-infrastructure-organisation
Please address all Ministerial Business to:

Please note My role email has recently changed

30/01/2015
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From:

Sent: 10 December 2014 12:09

To:

Cc:

Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

‘Attachments vcf

Please can you cont We have completed a grading board on his property. He
wishes to challenge the grading board and therefore | have provided you as the contact point.

Thanks

| Delivery Manager ESG |
Defence Infrastructure Oraanication | R306 | SHAPE | Belgium | BFPO26

This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for transmission via the Internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mall is private and confidential and for the above named recipient{s} only. For persons
other than the intended recipient(s), any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-maii or information contained therein is
prohibited and may be uniawful without prior approval from the originator. If you have received it in error, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system.
HEERFREFEXERFRERFARARLFRTEETERATARA PR AR FRARAT AR RLAR B AT R RRAF AR AR ARAR A ARARARIFANRARRBRIRA AT AN SRS hhbdtdw
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From: DIO Sec-Parli (MULTIUSER)
Sent: 10 Decomhar 2014 12:14

To ol gt s oty ST e D e e - T
Cc:
Subject: RE: 20141210-FOI07995_Sqgn Ldr SHAPE

| only need confirmation of the number of BFG SFA properties that have a utility room please - if this info is held.
The emails request we will not be answering under FOI as this request is a Data Protection Act (1998) request.
Thanks

Regards -

| Defence Inrrastructure Organisation |
Kingston Road| Sutton Coldfieldl West Midlandst B75 7RL

wousiie: DUPS://WWW.gov.uk/government/organisations/defence-infrastructure-organisation

Please addracc alt Mini-sarial Business to:

Please note m\; role email has recently changed

Fro

Sent: 10 December 2014 11:05
P oL 4 +

\c_l - AH I Do )

Con L .

Subject: RE: 20141210-FOI07995_Sgn Ld _SHAPE

Please see below.

Sent: 10 December 2014 12:03

——egetts ML ZULTLZLU-FULU/ Y95_SYIl LUI SHAPE

The request for advice relating to an FOI should be directed as foliows;

1) Please as : o (these are the people in SHAPE
who have peen involved in tnie grading ¢! ..., « prvviue any winane winch rela - sorb
Alte Brennerai, Hutchenhausen, 668827
2) Please ask MOD Housing Policy in London (star and DIO Housing Wg Cc
to provide the information in the 3rd paragraph.
Thanks
e ' 2

Thix e-mat} and its contants have been cortified at the appropriate classification, and deared for ransmission via the Internet, by the originator, The mformation comalined in this omail is

30/01/2015
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private and confidential and for the ahove named recipientis] enly, For persons other than the intended recipients), any use, disclosiee, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information

containes therein is prohibited and may be unlawful without prior approval from the originator, i you have received it in erroy, ploase notify the originator by reply e-mail and delete &t
from yous systens.

RH KA EFR AL TR RFLRERREFRERRAOR AR R RFRRBFFLRFRIBERIOET RSB RS R F ISR X F R phpdrhdiSbRRahRdobdpdordiort itk elorhdRRi ks k

From, viv ups iLw Lee .
Sen'
To: 1 )

(
Subject: FW: 20141210-FO107995_Sqn Ldt SHAPE

I would welcome your advice on request in the e-mail below.

Reaqards,

Defence Infrastructure Organisation

YYARNING - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

ion contained in this e-mati i
sil o information
id deiete it from

From: DIO Sec-l_’arli (MULTIUSER)

~ns2 an A

W ans Lsess waee oo

Subject: 20141210-FOI07995_Sqn La _SHAPE

Please see attached another FOI concerning SHAPE.

Please could you advise whether you are able to confirm the number of BFG SFA properties that have a utility room?
This is the only information | now require to enable me to answer this FOI.

Thanks

Kind regards

i o Rema o~

..wwane: NUPS://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/defence-infrastructure-organisation
Please address all Ministerial Business to:
ke

Please note my role email has recently changed

30/01/2015
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From: DIO SD OS-Eur2a2 FN.

Sent: 11 December 2014 09:12
To: e : DIO SD OS-Eur2a1i | 3
Mr)

Subject: 20141209-Grading Challenge

Email received this morning after | sent an email apologising if a very early correspondence in this
case may have come across as threatening to t | am available all morning till 1100hrs
for a conference call to discuss.

Kind Regards

Accommodation & DAS Manager
Defence Infrastructiure Oreanisation

1

— e a rvea wans

Website: www.mod.uk/dio/

Breinhe 44 Nmmmiaban IN14 NQE1

IWE i s e e s s

Subject: RE: 20141209-Grading Challenge

Classification: NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Thank you.

1 think it is fair to say that this particular challenge/issue has progressed far beyond what | expected
when | started out and as a consequence far more people have become involved than anticipated. After the
multiple correspondence | have sent on this issue to DIO personnel/organisations | am very aware that
language and the way things are interpreted can be very much a matter of perception and am acutely aware
that some of my correspondence may have appeared to have had an inappropriate tone too, and certainly if
that was the case, it was not my intent and | too apologise.

The issue as a whole is now being progressed through . and hopefully
will be concluded in the near future, and a line can be drawn under this.

Rgds

30/01/2015



Page 2 ot 2

Sent: Tuesdav. December 09, 2014 12:18 PM
To: AIRN A4 OF3
Subject: 20141209-Grading Challenge

| have just had 5 minutes with the and | feel the need to apologise if you feel that in
an earlier email | was threatening you by telling you that | would be involving your line management
should the challenge to your grading go any further. This was not the case | only meant to make you
aware that should the complaint go any further your line management would become aware. | am
very disappointed in myself because | can see how the email may have come across that | was
making threats. | hope you can accept my apology on this occasion. .

Kind Regards

Defence Infrastructure Organisation
Building 539 | Ramstein Air Rage | RFPO 109

B e

1734

30/01/2015
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From: EJSU-J4-Est-SO2
Sent: 11 December 2014 09:34

TO' I~ -
Cc: NN CN NG Covun A~ -

Subject: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

| understand from the e-mail below that you wish to appeal against the 4 Tier Grading Board
conducted on your property by DIO recently. In an effort to address your appeal, could you please
be so kind as to detail where you feel the Board erred. In other words, what deficiency and/or
positive points you feel should be awarded and why. HQ EJSU will consider your appeal and report
back to you as soon as possible; you should note that it may be necessary to conduct an
independent 4 Tier Grading Board. You will be aware that the 4 Tier Grading Board is required to
allocate positive and deficiency points in accordance with JSP 464, Part 4, (Tri Service
Accommodation Regulations (TSARS).

Regards,
o | SO2 J4 Estates | European Joint Support Unit, SHAPE,
BFPO 26
DH/F':i .| Personal: g Group Mai”
Fro....___ . B

Sent: 10 Deceinn, av  ccnon

Subjecf: RE: 20141112 Grading Challenge at Alte Brennerei 5-O

Please can you contact We have completed a grading board on his property. He
wishes to challenge the grading board and therefore | have provided you as the contact point.

Thanks

| Delivery Manager ESG |
Nafanan fefuamseotiun Aumnnicatinn | B306 | SHAPE | Belgium | BFPO26

-

This e-maill and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for iransinission via the Internet, by the
originator. The information contained in this e-mail is private and confidential and for the above named recipient{s) only. For persong
other than the intended recipient(s), any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the e-mail or information contained therein is
prohibited and may be uniawful without prior approval from the originator. If you have received it in error, please notify the originator by

reply e-mail and delete it from your system,
H R A EIRERAFARR AR EEFRAEAFAEAREAERAREAEF AL ERREFFARTFT R A AR ARAIS TR AR AR ARRHRAATRRAEXAFARF RS AR AR DRI KR TR L WL
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DIC

From: DIO SD OS-Eu

Sent: 12 December 2014 13:52

To: -

Cc: ‘ P .
Subject: FW: 20141210-FOI(

Importance: High
Attachments: 20141209-FOI07795_E.docx

[

and | will try to collate an answer for the BFG estate, we will aim to get a reply to you before Christmas leave but
may need to go into the new year in order to be able to provide a full answer.

| presume you have already cont: 1 SHAPE to provide the information in the first part of the FOI
request. .
Regards

DIO Area Manager, Ger r .

sent: 12 vecember 2014 11:03
To:

Casbeo—-

We have received the attached FOI request.

Please could you let me know whether we are able to answ: juestion about the number of BFG SFA
properties that have a utility room?

(I have an information not held answer for the UK).

Many thanks

| Defence Infrastructure Organisation |
Kinactan Raadl Cuttan Caldfinldl Waet Midlandsl B75 7RL

Email:
Websitc. s ./ www. gov,.uk/government/organisations/defence-infrastructure-organisation

Please address all Ministerial Business to:

Piease note my role email has recently changed

From: DL

Sent: 10 becember 2014 17:08
To: DIO Sec-Parli (M~

Cc: DIO "7 T T

The question in the email relates to the entire MOD estate. Within SHAPE we don't deal with BFG (we do deal with
NATO and AT units in Germany though). BFG is covered t o

Thanks

vetence Infrastructure Organisation | B306 | SHAPE | Belgium | BFPO26

30/01/2015
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This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate classification, and cleared for ransmission via the internet, by the oviginator. The information contained in this e-mailis
private and confidential and for the above namad recipiont{s} only. For persons other than the intended recipient{s}, any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the c-mail or information
© ined therein is prohibited and may be unfawful without prior approval from the originator. if you have received & in error, please notify the originator by reply e-mail and delete it
from your system.

S 2 o 3K o o K R o o e R AR o o ok o s o ol sl s ok ok Sk e ofe e e o o e sk ok sk ol ok o o sk ok o it e o ol sl ok o sl o ol o ok o sl R ot o ol akofe ol 3k ok o R e o e e ol e OB S ok OB K R e ROk s i ok sk R Ok ok KOk

From: )
Sent: 10 December 2014 13:11

(= .
Subject: RE: 20141210-FOI07995_Sqgn Lc -.... _SHAPE

I only need confirmation of the number of BFG SFA properties that have a utility room please — if this info is held.
The emails request we will not be answering under FOI as this request is a Data Protection Act {1998) request.
Thanks

Regards

| verence Infrastructure Organisation |
Kinaston Road| Sutton Coldfieldl West Midiandsl R75 7RI

e
Wepsite: nups://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/defence-infrastructure-organisation
Please address all Ministerial Business to:

Please note my role email has recently changed

Fr
Senu: LU vecember 2014 11°0is

melante C7

Cc: DIO ObC i
Subject: RE: 20141210-FOI07995_Sqgn { SHAPE

Please see below.

From: "™ "~~~ ~

Sent: s @U LT 12:US

To

Cc: vl .

Subject: nL. cuirtiziv-rulu/YYS_SAn La, sHAPE

The request for advice relating to an FOI should be directed as foliows;

1) Please ask (these are the people in SHAPE
who have been invoivea .. vie grading challenge) to provide any emails which relate to Sgn L or5
Alte Brennerai, Hutchenhausen, 668827
2) Please ask MOD Housing Policy in Lon¢ 1d DIO Housing Wg Cdr
to provide the information in the 3rd paragrapn.
Thanks

30/01/2015
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This e-mail and its contents have been certified at the appropriate dassification, and cleaved for transmission via the Internet, by the originator. The information tentained In this e maitis
private and confidential and for the above named reciptent(s} only, For persons other than the intended reciplent{s), any use, disclosure, copying ov distribution of the e-mall or informadon
comained thersin is prohibited and may be untawtul without prior approval from the originator. {f you have recelved it in error, please notify the originator by reply e-mail and detete it
from your system.
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From: =~
Sent: .. oioiwe Ul LLi4s
T 7 )
C_. .. )
SHAPE

| would welcome your advice on request in the e-mail below.

Regards,

state Surveyor
vetence Infrastructure Orpanicatinn

www.mod.uk/dio/
WARNING ~ CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

ave been certified ot the apprapria
the shove namad re
ang may be unlawful withe

This e-my nd its conter
orivate and confidential anc
containgd
your system,

From: .
Sent: 10 December 2014 10:23 -
T =

 g=~ss cULTLZLIU-FULIU/YY5_SQN Ldr ' SHAPE

Please see attached another FOI concerning SHAPE.

Please could you advise whether you are able to confirm the number of BFG SFA properties that have a utility room?
This is the only information | now require to enable me to answer this FOI. '

Thanks

Kind regards

 wwrence Liirastructure Organisation |

Kinnstan Raadl Sutton Coldfield! West Midlands| B75 7RL

Ci

Email: D

Website: nueps://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/defence-infrastructure-organisation
Please address all Ministerial Business to:

ceasc Hote my role email has recently changed

30/01/2015



HQ AC Ramstein, A4 Division

Sustainment & Reporting Section (Reports)
8 December 2014

Freedom of Information Request — DIO SHAPE.
Dear Sir/Ma’am,

Under the auspices of the Freedom of Information act 2000, | am requesting
copies of all e-mails sent between, to and from DIO SHAPE that contain information relating to
the challenge of grade to the SFA property | inhabit, (5 Alte Brennerai, Huterhanhausen, 66882)
and all e-mails sent between, to and from DIO SHAPE that contain my niw...c .

Yo

| would like the information in electronic format where possible, sent to the e-mail
address above, however if the information is only available via hard copy then please send to
the postal address below.

Further to the above, | also request that DIO provide (if the information is
available to them) details of the number of SFA in the “entire MOD estate” that have a utility
room. | would like this figure as a percentage of the “entire MOD estate” and broken down into
both UK and BFG properties. Again | would like the information in electronic format where
possible, sent to the e-mail address above, however if the information is only available via hard
copy then please send to the postal address below.

Sincerely

Address for Correspondence:

A4 Division



